

耳夹式无线耳机



使用说明书

【产品示意图】



【产品规格】

型号	S20
蓝牙版本	V5.3
有效距离	≥10-15米(无障碍物)
电池容量	50mAh
音乐时间	约6小时
通话时间	约6小时
待机时间	300小时
充电时间	约1小时
喇叭规格	Φ13mm铜环喇叭
充电电压	5V/1A

【功能操作说明】

单耳功能
开机: 长按开机键2秒
关机: 长按关机键5秒
音量加: 连接三下开机键
下一曲: 连接两下开机键
播放/暂停: 轻按开机键一下
接听/挂断: 轻按开机键一下
拒接来电: 来电时长按开机键2秒
Siri/语音助手: 长按开机键2秒

双耳功能
开机: 长按开机键2秒
关机: 长按关机键5秒
音量加: 连接三下右耳
音量减: 连接三下左耳
下一曲: 连接两下右耳
上一曲: 连接两下左耳
播放/暂停: 轻按开机键一下
接听/挂断: 轻按开机键一下
拒接来电: 来电时长按开机键2秒

Siri/语音助手: 长按开机键2秒
切换语言: 开机状态下未连接手机
双击开机键(中英文切换)

【单/双耳智能切换功能】

单耳使用: 购买一个, 不分左右耳, 都可以佩戴
双耳使用: 购买两个, 两个同时手动开机未连接手机之前三击任意一个耳机进行自动配对, 配对成功之后只有一个耳机交替闪烁白绿灯。
取消配对对双耳: 断开蓝牙连接状态下三击任意一个耳机取消配对 (连接手机情况下需关闭蓝牙才可以断开)

【指示灯闪烁指示】

开机状态: 白绿灯交替闪烁
关机状态: 绿灯闪3次
等待配对: 白绿灯交替闪烁
配对成功: 白绿灯熄灭

充电中: 绿灯常亮
充满电: 亮一会白灯之后灭灯
断开后进入搜索模式: 白绿灯交替闪烁

【注意事项】

- 产品远离高温、高湿、腐蚀环境。
 - 防止产品被撞击、跌落、弯曲、浸泡等。
 - 请不要拆耳机或者充电座。
 - 请不要让本产品一直过度充电, 这样会降低产品的使用寿命。
 - 如果它引起任何不适感或者疼痛, 请停止使用本产品。
 - 使用由受监管的制造商认证的DC 5V-1A适配器。
- 注: 反复充电和放电耳机会导致电池性能随时间降低, 这对所有可充电的电子产品来说都是正常的。

【产品包装内有】

- 蓝牙耳机X1
- USB充电线X1
- 中英说明书X1

EAR CLIP WIRELESS HEADSET



Instruction manual

【PRODUCT DIAGRAM】



【PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS】

Model	S20
Wireless version	V5.3
Effective distance	≥10-15 meters(without obstacles)
Battery capacity	50mAh
Music time	about 6 hours
Talk time	about 6 hours
Standby time	300 hours
Charging time	about 1 hour
Speaker specification	Φ13mm copper ring speaker
Charging voltage	5V/1A

【Function Operation Instructions】

Monaural function
Power on: press and hold the power button for 2 seconds
Shutdown: press and hold the power button for 5 seconds
Volume up: press the power button three times
Next song: double press the power button
Play/pause: Press the power button once
Answer/hang up: Press the power button once
Reject calls: Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds when a call comes in
Siri/Voice Assistant: Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds
Switch language: the phone is not connected when the phone is turned on
Double-click the power button (Chinese and English switching)

Binaural function
Power on: press and hold the power button for 2 seconds
Shutdown: press and hold the power button for 5 seconds
Volume up: triple-click the right ear
Volume down: double-click the left ear three times
Next song: double click on the right ear
Previous song: Double-tap the left ear
Play/pause: Press the power button once
Answer/hang up: Press the power button once

Reject calls: Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds when a call comes in
Siri/Voice Assistant: Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds
Switch language: the phone is not connected when the phone is turned on
Double-click the power button (Chinese and English switching)

【Single/double ear intelligent switching function】

Single ear use: buy one, regardless of the left and right ears, you can wear it
Binaural use: buy two, both are powered on manually at the same time and are not connected
Three-click any headset before the mobile phone to automatically pair, pair after success, only one earphone flashes white and green lights alternately.
Unpair both ears: Triple-click any one when disconnecting the BT connection
Unpair the headset (you need to turn off BT when connecting to the mobile phone disconnect)

【Indicator flashing indication】

Power-on status: white and green lights flash alternately
Power off status: green light flashes 3 times
Waiting for pairing: white and green lights flash alternately
Pairing successful: white and green lights off
Charging: the green light is always on

Fully charged: turn off the light after the white light is on for a while
Enter search mode after disconnection: white and green lights flash alternately

【Precautions】

- Keep the product away from high temperature, high humidity and corrosive environments.
 - Prevent the product from being hit, dropped, bent, soaking etc.
 - Please do not disassemble the earphone or charging stand.
 - Please do not let this product overcharge all the time, which will reduce the service life of the product.
 - If it causes any discomfort or pain, please stop using this product.
 - Use a DC 5V-1A adapter certified by a regulated manufacturer.
- NOTE: Repeatedly charging and discharging the headset will cause battery performance to degrade over time, which is normal for all rechargeable electronics.

【Included in the product package】

- Wireless headset X1
- USB charging cable X1
- Chinese and English instruction manual X1

FCC Warning Statement:

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.